

No. 22-890

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
QUAD GRAPHICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

—————
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA*

—————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Ryan Y. Park
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Ronald Williams
Special Deputy Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
rpark@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT3

 A. North Carolina’s Sales and Use Tax
 Regime.....3

 B. Quad Fails to Pay Sales Taxes and Then
 Files this Lawsuit.6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....11

 I. The North Carolina Supreme Court Correctly
 Applied This Court’s Precedent. 11

 II. There Is No Meaningful Split of Authority. ..17

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	8, 9, 12
<i>General Trading, Co. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 322 U.S. 335 (1994)	8
<i>Greenscapes Home & Garden Prods., Inc. v. Testa</i> , 129 N.E.3d 1060 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019)	18, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	13
<i>McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944)	2, 8, 12, 14
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	16
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	10-11, 13
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	1, 4, 9, 10, 14-17, 19
<i>State v. Dorhout</i> , 513 N.W.2d 390 (S.D. 1994)	19

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.1.....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.4B.....	4, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.6.....	4, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.8.....	4, 5
Wis. Stat. § 77.522.....	17

Session Laws

An Act to Enable North Carolina to Enter the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement, 2001 N.C. Sess. Laws 1041.....	5
--	---

Model Codes

SSUTA, art. I, § 102 (2021).....	5
SSUTA, art. I, § 310 (2021).....	5

Other Authorities

Brief for the District of Columbia et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Quad Graphics, Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 382 N.C. 356, 2022-NCSC-133 (No. 407A21).....	17, 20
1 Robert Desiderio, <i>Bender's State Taxation: Principles and Practice</i> (Charles W. Swenson ed., 2021).....	4
Bryan Garner, Neil M. Gorsuch, Brett M. Kavanaugh et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	13

Walter Hellerstein et al., <i>Commerce Clause Restraints on State Taxation After Jefferson Lines</i> , 51 Tax L. Rev. 47 (1995)	3
Hayes R. Holderness & Matthew C. Boch, <i>Did South Dakota Neglect Transactional Nexus in Its Bill to Kill Quill?</i> , Bloomberg BNA Tax Mgmt. Wkly. State Tax Rep. (Dec. 6, 2017)	19
<i>How States Responded to South Dakota v. Wayfair in 2018</i> , Thomson Reuters (Dec. 21, 2018).....	20
N.C. Dep't of Revenue, <i>Statistical Abstract of North Carolina Taxes 2020</i>	3
Richard D. Pomp, <i>Wayfair: Its Implications and Missed Opportunities</i> , 58 Wash. U. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2019)	19
